
      

Subject: Complaint Against BL&LRO Harishchandrapur-II and ADM & DL&LRO Malda for Not 
Providing RTI Information for Mutation of Government-Acquired Land Under LA Case No. 
70/1973-74 

 

To,   

Director of Land Records and Survey,   

35, Survey Building, Gopal Nagar Road,   

Kolkata-700027   

033-2479-5726 

 

Respected Sir/Madam, 

 

I am writing to bring to your attention a conflict between villagers and land encroachers over 
Mahananda Embankment land, which has been illegally occupied by the encroachers. The main 
street of Gobindapur village, connecting Fatepur or Bhauka, passes through these lands, 
currently occupied by encroachers, preventing villagers from accessing them. If the mutation 
were to occur, these encroachers would lose their claim to the land, potentially resolving the 
conflicts. 

 

Despite our several complaints, the Sub Divisional Officer, Mahananda Embankment Division - 
I, Bhaluka, has sent letters (Memo No. 91, dated 08.06.2022, and Memo No. 86, dated 
26.04.2023) to the Block Land & Land Reforms Officer, Harishchandrapur-II, requesting the 
mutation of government-acquired land under LA Case No. 70/1973-74 in favor of Mahananda 
Embankment Division, Malda Irrigation and Waterway Directorate. However, no action has been 
taken to date. 

 

To gather information, we filed an RTI request with the BL&LRO Harishchandrapur-II, Malda, but 
they provided incomplete information, addressing only 4 out of 10 points. They mentioned that a 
letter has been sent to the Sub Divisional Officer, Mahananda Embankment Division - I, Bhaluka 
(Memo No 616/BLLRO/HCP-II/2023) and stated that the mutation of the LA case is currently 
being processed at the office of the LA Collector, Malda. Therefore, you are requested to take 
necessary action to ensure the mutation of the above-mentioned LA case. 

 

Initially, the Sub Divisional Officer, Mahananda Embankment Division - I, Bhaluka, sent letters to 
the BL&LRO Harishchandrapur-II. Again, on 16/08/2023, the BL&LRO Harishchandrapur-II sent a 
letter to the Sub Divisional Officer, Mahananda Embankment Division - I, Bhaluka, requesting 
necessary action for the mutation. These two departments are pushing the responsibility on 
each other, resulting in delays and non-completion of the mutation process. 
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Additionally, the ADM & DL&LRO Malda has not taken any action on this matter. The department 
officers have intentionally delayed this process for the past decade. 

 

If any conflict arises between the villagers and land encroachers, these three departments will 
be held responsible. The officials are playing with us, providing incomplete information for the 
first RTI. Therefore, we filed a first appeal on 30th April 2024 and received a reply on 21st June 
2024 from the BL&LRO Harishchandrapur-II, which was irrelevant and incomplete. The BL&LRO 
Harishchandrapur-II doesn't even communicate in a proper manner, causing immense 
frustration for us. 

 

We humbly request you, Sir/Madam, to look into this matter seriously and take immediate 
action against these departments. Please find the attached RTI and letters. 

 

Sincerely,   

Tarik Anwar   

Village - Gobindapur, Post - Fatepur, Dist - Malda   

Mob: 9987716604 
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From 
Tari k Anwar 

The Right to Information Act 2005 

Application for obtaining information 

Village Gobindapu rPost - Fate Pur, 

Dist - Maida, 

West Bengal 

Pincode: 732125 

To 
The Public Information Officer 

The Block Land & Land Reforms Officer, 

Harishchandrapur -II, 

PS - Harishchandrapur, 

Dist - Maida, 

West Bengal 
Pin-732125 

SUB : Mutation of Govt. acquired land under LA case no 70/1973-74 in favour 

of Mahananda Embankment Division, Maida Irrigation and waterway 

Directorate. Memo No 91 Dated 08.06.2022 and Memo No 86 Dated 26.04.2023 

Dear Publ ic Information Officer: 

Under the Right to Information Act 2005,Section 6, I need some information. The 

deta ils of the information are as follows 

1. Details of the applicant 

Name: Tarik Anwar 

Email: atarik11 @g mail.com 

Address: Village Gobindapu rPost - Fa te Pur, Dist - Maida, West Bengal Pincode: 

732125 

Phone:09987716604 
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2. Period to which the information relates: 2022-2024 

3. Details of Information 

BACKGROUND: 

Mutation of government-acqu ired land under LA Case No. 70/1973-74 of Mouza 

Fatepur, JL No. 173 in block Hari shchandrapur II in favour of Mahananda 

Embankment Divis ion, Maida Irrigation and Waterway Directorate. Memo No. 91 

dated 08.06.2022. A reminder letter Memo No. 86 dated 26.04.2023 was sent 

regarding the complaint from the village of Gobindapur. 

A request was made by the Sub Divisional officer, Mahananda Embankment 

Division-1 Bhaluka, Maida for mutation of the sa id government-acquired land in 

favour of Mahananda Embankment Divis ion, Green Park, Maida, I and w 
Directorate. However, mutation has not been completed till date. 

In light of the aforementioned background, please provide the following 

information under Sections 2(f) and 2U) of the RTI Act: 

1. Please provide the reason for the delay in mutating the said land in favour of 

Mahananda Embankment Division despite the passage of two years. 

2. If any action has been taken regard ing this matter and a response has been 

sent to the Sub Divisional Officer of Mahananda Embankment department, please 

provide the details. 

3. Please provide the list of plots for wh ich mutation has been completed and 

those pend ing to date for LA Case No. 70/1973-74 of Mouza Fatepur JL No. 173. 

4. Please provide the reason for the delay in mutating the land in favour of 

Mahananda Embankment Division despite all the land being acquired by the 

Mahananda Embankment department. 

5. Please provide details if your department is unable to complete the mutation 

for the said land due to any concerns and if th is information has been 

communicated to Mahananda Embankment Sub-Division No. 1. 

6. Please provide details regarding the decision to not address the request from 
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the Sub Divisional Officer of Mahananda Embankment Sub-Division No. 1, 
Bhaluka. 

7. Please provide details if you r department rece ived any benefit for not 
completing the mutation for the sa id government land. 

8. If you believe there is no necessity to complete the mutation for this 
government land in the interest of public service, please provide the details. 

9. Please provide the t ime period for the mutation to be completed for the said 
land. 

10. Please provide the name and designation details of the officer in the Mutation 
department involved in this matter. 

4. Application fee details 

Encl . Appl ication Fee of Rs 10/- By Demand Draft - ~~5&eCJ 

5. Below Items are for your kind information and consideration 

a. As per section 6(3) of the RTI Act 2005, In case, the requested information is 
held by another public authority,! request the PIO to transfer the application 
or part of it within FIVE days and immediately inform me about such transfer. 
b. As per section 7(3) of the RTI Act 2005, In case, there are further fee required 
to provide the requested information, I request the PIO to inform me of the 
additional fee amount along with the calculations made to arrive at the 
amount. 
c. As per section 7(8)(iii) and 7(3)(ii) of the RTI Act 2005, I request the PIO to 
inform me of the particulars of First Appellate Authority. 
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6. Declaration 

I declare that I am a citizen of India. 

Yours faithfully, 

+-~ 

Tuesday, February 20th 2024 

I 1J56J) 

                             7 / 28                             7 / 28                             7 / 28                             7 / 32                             7 / 32                             7 / 33



      

Memo No.: IL-1/ 04/ 1315 

Tarik Anwar 
Village- Gobindapur 
Post - Fatepur 
Dist- Maida 
PIN-732125 

• • 

® 
GOVT. OF WEST BE~GAL 

IRRIGATION AND WATERWAYS DIRECTORATE 
OFFICE OF THE SlJPERINTENDING ENGINEER 

NORTH IRRIGATION CIRCLE-I, GREEN PARK, MALDA 
Pin-732103,Ph No-03512-220764/258036 

Mail id: se.ncic2003@gmail.com 

Date -19.07.2023 

Sub: Reply of RTI Act 2005 regarding the land acquisition for Mahananda Embankment -LA Case No.70/1973-1974 of 

Mouza-Fatepur, JL No.-173. 

Dear Sir, 

In reference to the above cited subject please find enclosed herewith the reply of RTI Act 2005 regarding the land 
acquisit ion for Mahananda Embankment-LA Case No.70/1973-1974 of Mouza-Fatepur, JL No.-173. 

With thanks, 

Endo.: As stated. 

Memo No.: IL-1/04/1315/1(1) 

Yours faithfully 

.- ~ --~)~j: tV\ --

Superintending Engineer \ 9 l :J-} 2 3 
North Irrigation Circle-I 

Green Park, Maida 

Date - 19.07.2023 

Copy submitted for information please to the Chief Engineer(North),P.O- Mokdumpur,Green Park, Maida in reference 

to his memo no. 525 Cl(N)lL-3/14,dated- 26.6.2023. 

5J{-
Superintending Engineer 
North Irrigation Circl_e-1 

Green Park, Maida 

                             8 / 28                             8 / 28                             8 / 28                             8 / 32                             8 / 32                             8 / 33



      

.I 

From 
Tarik Anwar 

Village - Gotincl~pur, 
P0st - Fatci)ur, 
Dist. - Maida, 

The Right to Informlltlon Art 1005 
Application for obtaf11tng Ir.formation 

\\ 'pc:;t RPr,0;:.:;IPin rnrlP: 7~717 1:i 

To 

The Public Information Officer 
The Chief Eng f neer 
Mafda Trriaation Division 

Green Park, 
P.0- Mokdumpur, 
P.S- Engl ish Bazar, 

Dist- Ma!da ?in-732 103 
\\'est 8eng2I 

SU8 : The !c::nd acquisition for Mahan.arnda cmlhankment - LA cais~ no 

70/1g73-1974 of Mouza Fatepur,Jt Mo 173. 

Dear Pub! ir Information Officer: 

Uric tr the Ri£ht to Information A.ct 2005,Section 6, I need some information. The 

details cf the information are as follows 

1. D€:tc:.Hs cf the ap,r,lfcant 
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2. Period to \11Jhich ti · f . . 1e m ormatRon relates: 2022~2023 . 

3. Det~Hs of Inform~tio.n 

BACJ<GROUND: 

~egarding the land acquisition for Mahananda Embankment - LA cas2 no. '?/1 973~1974 of Mouza Fatepur, JL l\lo. 173, we have previously lodged a complaint via email (gobindapur194@gmail.com).In response, the .A.dditional District Magistrate (Genl) Maida has issued letter Memo No. 28/CMRO on 23.03.2023, requesting appropriate action to be taken as per the content ot our attached email, sent on 16th, 18th, and 21st March 2023. 

In the ~ight of the above mentioned backgrnund, please provide the following • l_nfor_mation under section 2(f) and 2U) of the RTI act: 

1) Please explain the reason behind the eviction ot encroachers tram the Mahananda Embankrnent land in June 2022, conducted by Junior Engineer ME Sub­Div -1 , Bhaluka, and BLRO of Harishchandrapur II, even though the encroachers' names were not removed at that time. 

2) Certified copy of the actions if any, taken aga inst the land encroachers who i!!eg al ly broke the Mahananda Embankment land by marking concrete poles and recapwrea me 1ana. 

3) The reasons as per the records, for not evacuating and removing the names of land encroadiers from the record list for plots numbers 934, 935, 936, and 940. 

4) Please provide details if the Mahananda Irrigation Department or any officer received any benefits from tile iand encroachers. 

5) The ro les and responsibilities of the Junior Engineer and the Sub-divisional Officers for Mahananda Embankment Sub-Division no-1, Bhaluka, Maida. 

6) The reason for not constructing the reinforcement of ·100 meters of cement 1.:011Lr ei.e, d::, rm::11i.iu; 1t:u i11 i.i 1e e111dii, err1µi 1d::,iLir1y d,e ::ier iuu::,111:!~~ ui U It! i::,~ue. 

7) If the EE Mahananda Irrigation Department directed another department to address the above issues, please share all relevant documents and provide us with 
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y' 

follow-up details frorn the irrigation department. 

4. Application fee det~Hs 

Encl. Application Fee of Rs 10/- 8y Court Fee stamp 

S. Below Items are for your kind infonnation ~nd consideration 

a. As per section 6(3) of the RTI Act 2005, In case, the requested information is 
hPlrl hv rlnothPr n11 hli r r11 1thnritv.T n=>rn 11=>,t thP PTO rn tr~n,;;fpr thP ;mnlirr1tinn 

. ' I , • t • ' 

or part of it within FIVE days and immediately inform me about such transfer. 
b. As per section 7(3) of the RTI Act 2005, In case, there are further fee required 
to provide the requested information, I request the PIO to inform me of the 
add it ional fee amount along with the calculations made to arrive at the 
amount. 

r A, n::>r ,;;prtion 7(R1(iii) .:mri 7{1){ii) of th .. RTT Art 7on;_ T rF>rnJf>,;;t thP PTO tn . . . . . . . , .. , . . 
in form me of the particu lars of First Appellate Authority. 

6. Declaration 

I declare that I am a citizen of India. 

Yours faithfully, 

Saturday, June 17th 2023 

12073 18 

I 
. i 

' 

f 
i • 

i 
! , I 
I 
I 
/ 
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' , 
The informat ion u/s 2(f) and 2(j) of the RTI act as fo llows:-

1. Please ex plain t he reason b h. d th . . e in e ev1ct1on of encroache rs fro m the M ahananda Emban kmen t la nd in June 2022
, conduc ted by Ju nio r Eng ineer, MESD -1, Bhal uka and BLRO of Har ishcha ndrapur-11 even th ro ugh the encroachers na m e were not removed at t hat time. , Co m p li ed : Necessa ry lette r issued to the compe tent authori ty for muta t io n the land (Copy enc losed) 

2. Cert ifi ed copy o f the act ion if any, take n against the land encroachers w ho illega lly broke the Maha na,da Emban kment land by mar.king con crete poles and recaptu red the land. Complied : Necessary letter issued to the competent au th ority (Copy enclosed) 

3 The -easo , J S pe r the reco rds. for not eva cuat ing and removing the na mes of land encroache rs fro rr, the reco-d .: s: •o r plot no . 934,935,936 and 9'10 
Complied : Lett er o f M utat ion ha s already been in itiateu (Co py alre ady bee , enclosed in Sl( i) 

0 1ea se orO\, ide deta ils if t he Mahananda Irrigat ion Department or any Off icer rece i, e_d any benefits from t he !and encroachers. 
Complied : Does not arise. 

5. The ro1es and responsibili t ies of the Jun ior Eng ineer and Sub-Divisiona l Officer for M ahananda Em bankment Sub-Division No-I, Bha lu ka, Maida. 
Com plied : As per service rule . (WBSR) 

6 The rea so, for not const ructing the reinforcement of 100 mete rs of cement concre t e, as r.1ent ion ed -­the email, emphasiz ing the se rio usness of the issue . 
Complied : The loca tion of land is on the rive rside from toe of left Fu lahar em ba nkment The area is under spill zone of river Fulaha r . Th ere is no scope for construct ion of such permane nt concrete Road over the spi ll zone of river Fular-a r 

7 . ,' the EE, Maha nanda Irrigat ion Depart me nt directed another department to addre ss t'ie a:Jove issues, please share all relevant documen ts and provide us with . 
Complied : Does not arise. 

,, ; 1•et {._"'· 
' -~·11 , , 

Sub D1vis io n~I Officer 
Mah ana nd a Ern bo nkm ent Su b-Divi~1on No. 

!-3hdl uJt o, Ma ida 

I • '1 

t-
- (. ',f j "l. 

.J ~ l .. t'"I 

• t • , -t r 
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i\ l nno :'-i o: t.., 8 
T o 

Tht I nq1C'ct or in ch:irgr , 
Ps- Har ishch;111drap11r, 
H,1 r ishrhan d rnpu r 
Dist- i\·L1l1.b . 

I 
( 

'-.✓ • 

GOVER NMlNT OF W[ST BENGAL 

IRRI GATION & WATERWAYS DIH[CTOHATE 

OFFICE OF THE SUB-DIVISIONAL Of"FICER 

M AH A NAN DA EM BANK ME NT SUB DIVISION NO-I 
BH ALUl(A, MALDA 

IJakd · 2 \ • C-3 ·'2.0 2 '3 

'i ll~) : C 1~mpl:i i;1 regard ing i llega l C!H:r,1,i~· '11 11 c111 \l rt j()\ I l:i11d ;1np1i1-ed 1·idc U\ l' ;JSC 11\l 7() I 7J- 7.:J nr 
\ 'l11u / a 1·:i tepur. .I L 110-1 73 in Rloc.:k- lfarislid1:1ndra pm-ll . I'S- I l;1r ishclwndrnpur. Disr- M;ild;i 

Sir. 

The vi liagers ofGobinda pur, GP- Maha 11 <1 11da tola arc mail ing repca1eclly n:g.aiding illega l 
e11 c.: roachmen1 of Govt land acquired vide I.A case nll 70 ! 73 -74 nr iVlouza Fatepu r. JL ,m-173 
Junior Engineer al ong with . Pr-od lrn n of Bhaluka Gra111 Panch.iyet visited the s it e on i 8103/23 ,l!ld 
they fo und some people are cultivating paddy on the s;:iid govt ,::cqu ired~ land . 

Last year the same land was demarcated jointly by the BL & LRO and this office & concrete 
pole were er~cted now some poles are in broken cond ition & s1.1111e are missing. Necessat') lencr h,~v-: 
a !ready been issued to the BL & LRO for mutat ion vide memn no 91 ci.lied 08.106/2: 

Therefore you are requested to take 11 L'cessn,) acti\lll t\l li!c,lle the (iO\ 'I land in the int e rest of 
Pub lic Serv ice 

Enclosur e: comp lain of vill agers. 

I -, I ,- . 
N ·· - , : f ' I , Memo 1

0 : - '··f --;, /<. . ,1 ' : 

Yours foi th f"u lly. 

"(~ l'\aL(cJ ·~, 0,. i '2 '\ 
~\ .J I . 

Sub-D iv isional Offi('(' r 

Ma l1a11 anda F.mb:.ink mcnt Su b- D i1 ision N o-I 

13h aluka, M a ida 
Dc1te :-

Copy forwarded fvr inforrf,,nion and necessary act ion to: 

I. The Executive En gineer, M nhananda Embankmen t Divis ion. Green Park. iVlalda. 
:,J.... The 800, Harisltc!1a11drapur-ll, Maida 

...3- The BL & LRO Hari~licirnndrapur -ll, Maida. lfr is requested 10 111ut :it i\111 s<1i d l;rnd as 1•:1r!~ ;is p:i,,ibk. 
A-_Tl :e Prndah.Jn. !Jhalukil Grn,11 l~anchaye1 .j /v\~c..-~c;·fev C?i~ ·Po.,.,'-c-l~,:1el. -

· § Sr, lfopan Kannak;u . Jtin,or Ei:g.111ccr. M,1h:111;111ua J:111b,11 1!-1111•111Sub 1)11 t)i1>n 1Hl- l. Bh.i il ,kn . !Vl.ikh1 . 

. . .. -JO"'l,1,,~~-03 \'2~ 
.Sub- Di1·isi o11 .il Offin·r · 

Malia11a 11 d:1 EmlJa nl,mc:111 Suh-Di\'ision No-I 
Blialu l,11 . Maida 
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• ..... 
@ . . 

. 
. 

GOVER:~M.ENT OF WESTDENGAL 1RR1GATION ANO WATERWAYS DIRECTORATE OF.Fl CE O"F THE SUD-DIVISIO::\AL OFFICER, MAHANAl\DA EMBANKMENT SUU-DJVISJON NO. - I, IlHALUKA, M,,.LDA. 
f, : .• mo l'\o: 8 6 

Dated : 26 /o 1f /202?, 
T 

; . ' 
r .~ Block Land & Land Reforms Officer l !: :· ishchandrapur - II 
11

. ' : . Harishchandrapur 
L : .t. M aida 

S. · :: - Rem inder for mutation of Govt. acquired land under LA case no 70/J 973-74 in favour of 
1' ':. :1ananda Embankment Divisi on, Malda 1rrigation & Waterway Directorate. 

Memo No. 9 1 Dated. 08/06/2022 of this office . : . 
In connection with the above reference you are requested to mutation the said Govt. acquired 

1-,, .,j in favour of Mahananda Embankment Division, Green Park, Maida, I & W Dte. 
This is for favour of your kind disposal at earliest. 

'emoNo: 8{;)/ {I) 

fr:,,,.),,~ 
"l -=--~ C ~ \ 1?::, Sub Divisional Officer 

Mahananda Embankment Division-1 
I3haluka, Malda 

Dated: 2bfoi;}2.o2 3 1. Copy to the Executive Engineer, Mahananda Embankment Division, Green Park, Malda for informat ion . 
.. fR.v,a.ll cd-
'f~ · . ..---~-era: 1 '1-->, 

Sub Divisional Officer 
Mahananda Embankment Division- I 

Bhaluka, Maida. 

i 
I 
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EOb18267819IH IVR:69i 0 ' '"r. •-· 

SP MARKEi ROAD BNPL SP HU8 <110~0 
Counter No:l,22/02/2024 ,13:18 

I 

lo: PIO, BRLCOK 
PI~:732125, HarishchandrapJr SO 

. r. r '" 01 1' 1 ., \i I r Id h M IJ n ~ •\ 0 B , , \n, , t H, , " wxnw ,, , t.. h 

h-{ •l~ Rnira~~·}\av•l0 80 
~ W"-,t\i it,1\J\y ~H (\1 a 

<lract on ~ww.indiapost.gov .in> 

• i•, ' JI _' 

ncua 
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The Right to Information Act, 2005

First Appeal for State Government

I.D No ____________ Date:___________ [For office use]

To,

The First Appellate Authority under RTI Act

ADM (LR) & DL & LRO Malda,

Mokdumpur,

Malda, 

West Bengal 732101


Sir,

As I am aggrieved by decision of State Public Information Officer, I hereby file this appeal 
for your kind decision.

1. Details of appellant

1.1 Full Name: Tarik Anwar

1.2 Full Address: 

Village  GobindapurPost - Fate Pur,
Dist  -  Malda,
West Bengal
Pincode: 732125

1.3 Phone/Cell No: 09987716604

1.4 Email ID: atarik11@gmail.com

2. Details of State Public Information Officer (SPIO)
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2.1 Name/Designation: Public Information Officer

2.2 Full Address: 

The Block Land & Land Reforms Officer, 
Harishchandrapur -II,
PS - Harishchandrapur,
Dist - Malda, 
West Bengal
Pin - 732125

3. Details of RTI application to SPIO

Date of Application: Thursday, February 22nd 2024

Mailed on : 22/02/2024  by Registered Post No.: ED618267819IN

Date of receipt by SPIO: 27/02/2024

4. Particulars of payment of filing fee: 

Paid Rs.10/- by bank draft/pay slip/IPO No: By Court Fee Stamp

5. Details of information sought: 

BACKGROUND:

Mutation of government-acquired land under LA Case No. 70/1973-74 of 
Mouza Fatepur, JL No. 173 in block Harishchandrapur II in favour of Mahananda 
Embankment Division, Malda Irrigation and Waterway Directorate. Memo No. 91 
dated 08.06.2022. A reminder letter Memo No. 86 dated 26.04.2023 was sent 
regarding the complaint from the village of Gobindapur.

A request was made by the Sub Divisional officer, Mahananda Embankment 
Division-1 Bhaluka, Malda for mutation of the said government-acquired land in 
favour of Mahananda Embankment Division, Green Park, Malda, I and W 
Directorate. However, mutation has not been completed till date.
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In light of the aforementioned background, please provide the following 
information under Sections 2(f) and 2(j) of the RTI Act:

1. Please provide the reason for the delay in mutating the said land in favour 
of Mahananda Embankment Division despite the passage of two years.

2. If any action has been taken regarding this matter and a response has been 
sent to the Sub Divisional Officer of Mahananda Embankment department, please 
provide the details.

3. Please provide the list of plots for which mutation has been completed and 
those pending to date for LA Case No. 70/1973-74 of Mouza Fatepur JL No. 173.

4. Please provide the reason for the delay in mutating the land in favour of 
Mahananda Embankment Division despite all the land being acquired by the 
Mahananda Embankment department.

5. Please provide details if your department is unable to complete the 
mutation for the said land due to any concerns and if this information has been 
communicated to Mahananda Embankment Sub-Division No. 1.

6. Please provide details regarding the decision to not address the request 
from the Sub Divisional Officer of Mahananda Embankment Sub-Division No. 1, 
Bhaluka.

7. Please provide details if your department received any benefit for not 
completing the mutation for the said government land.

8. If you believe there is no necessity to complete the mutation for this 
government land in the interest of public service, please provide the details.

9. Please provide the time period for the mutation to be completed for the said 
land.

10. Please provide the name and designation details of the officer in the 
Mutation department involved in this matter.

6. Particulars of Decision of SPIO: 
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The PIO has replied the Petitioner is requested to sought the information from 
L.A. Collector, Malda.

7. Brief facts of the case: 

Mutation of Govt. acquired land under LA case no 70/1973-74 in favour of 
Mahananda Embankment Division, Malda Irrigation and waterway Directorate. 
Memo No 91 Dated 08.06.2022 and Memo No 86 Dated 26.04.2023.



The copy of the RTI application has been attached herewith as Annexure 1.

8. Reasons/grounds for this appeal: 

1. As the response from the PIO regarding the information as requested in the RTI 
application is unsatisfactory and amounts to denial of information, an appeal is 
preferred against the order of the concerned Public Information Officer under the 
section 19(1) of the Right to Information Act, 2005. 



2. It is clear from the response of the PIO that it is indeed the relevant and 
concerned public authority which is best equipped to deal and answer the queries 
of the RTI Applicant. 



3. The PIO has just replied that the Information is not available in this office. 
Merely replying that the information is not available will not absolve the PIO of its 
responsibility to ensure that the desired information forming part of public 
records ought to be provided to the applicant. If the PIO is not the concerned 
authority to reply to the RTI application, he/ she should have transferred the same 
to the appropriate PIO/ Public Authority within 5 days as prescribed under Section 
6(3) of the RTI Act. By not doing so, the PIO has failed to discharge his/ her duties 
and obligations under the law



4. Under the RTI Act, 2005, a PIO is obliged to provide access to information to a 
citizen unless as stipulated by Section 7(1), furnishing of such information is 
covered by one of the exemptions provided under Section 8 or Section 9 of the RTI 
Act. The PIO has failed to discharge its duties and obligations by refusing to 
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provide the information and failing to state the reasons for doing so under the 
law. 



5. As per section section 6(3) of the RTI act, the PIO should have transferred the 
RTI application to Where an application is made to a public authority requesting 
for an information,—

(i) which is held by another public authority; or

(ii) the subject matter of which is more closely connected with the functions of 
another public authority, the public authority, to which such application is made, 
shall transfer the application or such part of it as may be appropriate to that other 
public authority and inform the applicant immediately about such transfer: 
Provided that the transfer of an application pursuant to this subsection shall be 
made as soon as practicable but in no case later than five days from the date of 
receipt of the application.



6. Once the applicant makes an application, it is the duty of the concerned 
authority to make all efforts to facilitate the provision of information requested 
which includes transferring the application u/s 6(3) to the concerned department. 
The act of the PIO to respond that the information is not available with the 
department highlights the casual approach being adopted while dealing with the 
application.



7. The incomplete response of the PIO highlights that the manner in which the 
said RTI application has been dealt with is not in consonance with the provisions 
and the purpose for which the RTI Act was enacted and fails the mandate of good 
governance. Under Section 5(3) of the RTI Act, it is incumbent on every PIO to 
render reasonable assistance to all persons seeking information. To this end, the 
PIO has failed in his duties to assist the applicant in obtaining the information 
available with the Authority in whatever manner it is held.



8. The meaning of information under Section 2(f) of RTI Act clearly states that it 
includes any material in any form, including records, documents, memos, e�mails, 
opinions, advices, press releases, circulars, orders, logbooks, contracts, reports, 
papers, samples, models, data material held in any electronic form. The 
information requested for by the applicant clearly falls under the category of 
Section 2(f) of RTI Act. Thus according to the meaning provided under the RTI Act, 
it is obligatory upon the PIO to disclose the entire set of information requested for 
by the applicant. 
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9. The PIO has failed to discharge its duties and obligations and has adopted an 
arbitrary and lackadaisical approach towards dealing with the concerned RTI 
application. The PIO has also further failed to inform the applicant as to why this 
information has not been disclosed to the applicant and its reasons thereof. 
Section 4(1) (d) of the RTI Act clearly lays down that every public authority shall 
have to disclose the reasons for its decisions to the affected persons.





This First Appeal is accompanied by an application for condonation of delay in 
filing the First Appeal within the stipulated time as prescribed in Section 19 (1) of 
the RTI Act, 2005 at Annexure 2.

9 Any other information in support of appeal: 

No

10 Prayer/relief sought for: 

Kindly direct the PIO concerned to provide the requested information to the 
undersigned at the earliest or provide legal reasons for denial of information if it 
intends to reject the application.

11. Personal Presence at hearing: NO

12. Enclosures: 

Photocopies of original RTI application with its enclosures, postal proof of mailing
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13. Declaration: 

I hereby state that the information and particulars given above are true to the 
best of my knowledge and belief. I also declare that this matter is not previously 
filed with any information commission nor is pending with any Court or tribunal or 
authority.

Signature of appellant

Tarik

Tuesday, April 30th 2024

1235623

                            24 / 28                            24 / 28                            24 / 28                            24 / 32                            24 / 32                            24 / 33



 

 

 

  

 

CamScanner

                            25 / 28                            25 / 28                            25 / 28                            25 / 32                            25 / 32                            25 / 33



      

CamScanner

                            26 / 28                            26 / 28                            26 / 28                            26 / 32                            26 / 32                            26 / 33



      

CamScanner

                            27 / 28                            27 / 28                            27 / 28                            27 / 32                            27 / 32                            27 / 33



      

�ೂೕಂದ� ಸಂ�	/ Enrolment No.: 2086/16083/00015

To
মহঃ তািরক আেনায়াৱ
Md Tarik Anwar
C/O: Md Mansur Alam
No 16 And 26 Ground Floor
6th Cross Shampura New Extension
Behind Beacon English School
Shampura
Bangalore North
Bengaluru Karnataka - 560045
9987716604

4552 4825 3210
VID : 9104 6805 9978 7481
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মহঃ তািরক আেনায়াৱ
Md Tarik Anwar
ಜ ನ�  
�ಂಕ/DOB: 04/01/1982
�ರುಷ/ MALE

4552 4825 3210
VID : 9104 6805 9978 7481
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*ಂಗಳೂರು ಉತ7ರ, *ಂಗಳೂರು, 
ಕ�8ಟಕ - 560045

Address:
C/O: Md Mansur Alam, No 16 And 26 Ground
Floor, 6th Cross Shampura New Extension,
Behind Beacon English School, Shampura,
Bangalore North, Bengaluru, 
Karnataka - 560045

4552 4825 3210
VID : 9104 6805 9978 7481

Digitally signed by DS
UNIQUE IDENTIFICATION
AUTHORITY OF INDIA 05
Date: 2022.01.10 13:44:34
UTC
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Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

                            28 / 28
Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

                            28 / 28
Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

                            28 / 28                            28 / 32                            28 / 32                            28 / 33



 

 

 

Back (https://wbic.wb.gov.in/admit-onlines/admit-online-complaint)

Department Name* Land and Land Reforms and Refugee Relief and Rehabilitation

Public Authority* Directorate of Land Records & Surveys

Name Of Applicant* TARIK ANWAR

Gender

Country* India

Complete Address* Village Gobindapur, Post Fatepur,Dist 

Malda,Pin 732125, West Bengal

State/UT* West Bengal

District* Maldah

Name Of City Town/Village* PS Ratua

Pin Code 732125

Mobile No.* 9987716604

Telephone No.

Fax No.

Email ID* atarik11@gmail.com

RTI Request Filled On (Date)*

Copy Of RTI Application* Browse… No file selected.

Copy Of RTI Application (/Admit-Onlines/View-

Pdf?

Filename=ZmlsZXMvb25saW5lX2NvbXBsYWludHMvMTIzNTYyM19fUlRJXygxKV8oMSkucGRm

Direct Complaint / Application View

Male Female

WBIC | AdmitOnlines https://wbic.wb.gov.in/admit-onlines/online-complaint-process/361

1 of 4 22-11-2024, 16:41
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Update Reset

The Information as provided above is true to the best of my knowledge

SPIO Name BL&LRO Harishchandrapur-II 

SPIO Address The Public Information Officer 

The Block Land & Land Reforms Officer, 

Nature Of Response Of SPIO Unsatisfactory Response

Date Of SPIO Reply

Copy Of SPIO Reply Browse… No file selected.

Copy Of SPIO Reply (/Admit-Onlines/View-Pdf?

Filename=ZmlsZXMvb25saW5lX2NvbXBsYWludHMvUlRJcmVwbHlfZmlyc3QucGRm

Remarks

First Appeal Filed On (Date)

Copy Of First Appeal Browse… No file selected.

Copy Of First Appeal (/Admit-Onlines/View-Pdf?

Filename=ZmlsZXMvb25saW5lX2NvbXBsYWludHMvMTIzNTYyM19UYXJpa18oMSlfKDIpLnBk

FAA Name ADM (LR) & DL & LRO Malda,

FAA Address Details ADM (LR) & DL & LRO Malda,

Mokdumpur,

18/03/2024

30/04/2024

WBIC | AdmitOnlines https://wbic.wb.gov.in/admit-onlines/online-complaint-process/361

2 of 4 22-11-2024, 16:41
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Nature Of Response Of FAA Unsatisfactory Response

Date Of Order

Copy Of Order Browse… No file selected.

Copy Of Order (/Admit-Onlines/View-Pdf?

Filename=ZmlsZXMvb25saW5lX2NvbXBsYWludHMvcnRpX3RhcmlrXygxKS5wZGY%3D

Remarks

Prayer Or Relief Sought

Copy Of Compainant * Browse… No file selected.

Copy Of Complaint (/Admit-Onlines/View-Pdf?

Filename=ZmlsZXMvb25saW5lX2NvbXBsYWludHMvY29tcGxhaW50c0wucGRm

Document-1 Details

Select Document Browse… No file selected.

Document-2 Details

Upload Document Browse… No file selected.

Special Category Normal

Attach Proof For Special Category Browse… No file selected.

ID Proof * Adhaar Card

Copy Of ID Proof * Browse… No file selected.

Copy Of ID Proof (/Admit-Onlines/View-Pdf?

Filename=ZmlsZXMvb25saW5lX2NvbXBsYWludHMvQWFkaGFhck5FV18oMykucGRm

Above information is sufficient to file this complaint. In Case you agree to help us in research, Kindly choose YES and provide the 

information requested in the following drop-down boxes.

Yes No

21/06/2024

WBIC | AdmitOnlines https://wbic.wb.gov.in/admit-onlines/online-complaint-process/361

3 of 4 22-11-2024, 16:41
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HEARING ON 12-03-2026

State Chief Information Commissioner West Bengal < scic-wb@nic.in >

Fri, 20 Feb 2026 12:56:54 PM +0530

To "harishchandrapur2bllromalda"<harishchandrapur2bllro.malda@gmail.com>

Cc "atarik11"<atarik11@gmail.com>

Please find the attachment, for further details visit our website

West Bengal Information Commission

1 Attachment(s)

WBIC-RTI-C-602346-3180-202…
16.3 KB

HEARING ON 12-03-2026 https://mail.mgovcloud.in/zm/?fromService=wp&wpVersion=90f94229...

1 of 1 20-02-2026, 12:57
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